of, beneficial interests in the Global Bond Certificate.

Holders of beneficial interests in the Global Bond Certificate will not have a direct right to vote in respect
of the Bonds. Instead, such holders will be permitted to act only to the extent that they are enabled by the
relevant Clearing System to appoint appropriate proxies.

– 35 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The estimated net proceeds from the issue of the Bonds (being the gross proceeds after the deduction of
commission and expenses) amount to approximately U.S.$246 million, which will be used for working
capital and general corporate purposes.

– 36 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

Capitalisation of the Group

The following table sets out the consolidated capitalisation of the Group as derived from the Guarantor’s
consolidated financial statements and adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds (before deducting
the fees and other expenses in connection with the issue of the Bonds). It should be read in conjunction
with the consolidated financial statements of the Group and the notes thereto included in this Offering
Circular.

As at 31 December 2020

Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (USD’000) (RMB’000) (USD’000)

Interest-bearing bank and
other borrowings

– Current ..... 103,931,451 15,928,192 103,931,451 15,928,192
– Non-current ..... 98,360,630 15,074,426 98,360,630 15,074,426
– Convertible bonds-host debts . . . . . 2,924,074 448,134 2,924,074 448,134
– Bonds to be issued(1) ..... — — 1,631,250 250,000

Total borrowings ..... 205,216,155 31,450,752 206,847,405 31,700,752

Equity
Equity attributable to ordinary

shareholders of the parent
– Share capital ..... 10,397,104 1,593,426 10,397,104 1,593,426
– Equity component of convertible

bonds ..... 338,050 51,808 338,050 51,808
– Reserves ..... 23,384,298 3,583,800 23,384,298 3,583,800

34,119,452 5,229,034 34,119,452 5,229,034

Holders of perpetual securities . . . . . 8,478,063 1,299,320 8,478,063 1,299,320
Non-controlling interests ..... 2,669,618 409,137 2,669,618 409,137

Total equity ..... 45,267,133 6,937,491 45,267,133 6,937,491

Total capitalisation(2)..... 250,483,288 38,388,243 252,114,538 38,638,243

Notes:

(1) Refers to the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds (before deducting the fees and other expenses in connection
with the issue of the Bonds). This amount has been translated into Renminbi based on the exchange rate set forth in
the H.10 statistical release of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System of the United States as at
31 December 2020, which was RMB6.5250 per U.S.$1.00.

(2) The capitalisation represents the sum of total equity and total borrowings.

As at 18 January 2021, all the outstanding U.S.$200,000,000 in aggregate principal amount of zero coupon
guaranteed convertible bonds issued by the Issuer on 4 December 2020 with a due date on 4 December